

No. 08-368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALI SALEH KAHLAH AL-MARRI,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMANDER DANIEL SPAGONE,
U.S.N., CONSOLIDATED NAVAL BRIG,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR CONSTITUTIONAL, CRIMINAL PROCEDURE,
AND OTHER LEGAL SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN
GREGORY SILBERT*
ARTHUR C. D'ANDREA
MICHAEL WINN
MARIA VITTORIA G. CARMINATI
MICHAEL N. KOURABAS
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8000

* *Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

220774



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	4
I. With Carefully Limited Exceptions, the Criminal Process—Requiring Charge, Conviction, and Other Safeguards—Is the Sole Means by Which the Government May Deprive a Person of Liberty	4
II. The Indefinite Detention of al-Marri without Charge or Conviction Finds No Support from the Limited Group of Permissible Preventive Detention Schemes	8
A. This Court Has Rejected the Notion That Dangerousness Alone Is a Sufficient Ground for Civil Detention of Indefinite Duration	9

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Unlike Preventive Detentions Held to Be Constitutionally Valid, al-Marri's Detention Has Punitive Purposes and Conditions and Serves Governmental Purposes Fully Achievable by Normal Criminal Process	16
III. Because Preventive Detention Schemes Approved by This Court Have All Been Authorized by Clear Legislative Statements, Those Schemes Provide No Support for the View That Congress Implicitly Authorized al-Marri's Detention in the AUMF	20
Conclusion	22
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Addington v. Texas,
441 U.S. 418 (1979) 8, 10, 20

Allen v. Illinois,
478 U.S. 364 (1986) 10, 20

Bell v. Wolfish,
441 U.S. 520 (1979) 14, 16, 17

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963) 6

Coffin v. United States,
156 U.S. 432 (1895) 5

Foucha v. Louisiana,
504 U.S. 71 (1992) *passim*

Gerstein v. Pugh,
420 U.S. 103 (1975) 5, 14

Gideon v. Wainwright,
372 U.S. 335 (1963) 5

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004) *passim*

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993) 10, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	10, 11
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002)	7, 9, 11, 12
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	10, 11, 17, 20
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948)	2
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	2
<i>Minnesota ex rel. Pearson</i> <i>v. Probate Court of Ramsey Cty.</i> , 309 U.S. 270 (1940)	10, 20
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	5
<i>Moyer v. Peabody</i> , 212 U.S. 78 (1909)	2
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	5
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962)	6
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	2
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	12, 17
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seling v. Young</i> , 531 U.S. 250 (2001)	21
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	15
<i>United States v. Abdi</i> , 463 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	6
<i>United States v. Goba</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 242 (W.D.N.Y. 2003)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , No. 04-60001-CR (S.D. Fla. Jan. 22, 2008)	19
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 369 F.3d 619 (1st Cir. 2004)	19
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	6
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	4
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 2332B	18
18 U.S.C. § 2339A	18
18 U.S.C. § 2339C	18
18 U.S.C. § 2384	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3164(a)(1)	13
18 U.S.C. § 3164(b)	13
Authorization For Use of Military Force (AUMF), Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	i, 4
Classified Information Procedures Act (CIPA), 18 U.S.C. app. 3 §§ 1-16	18
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act (FISA), 50 U.S.C. §§ 1801-1862	18
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.4	18
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	5
U.S. CONST. amend. V	5, 6
U.S. CONST. amend. VI	5, 6
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 2	5
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 3, § 10, cl. 1	6
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 3	5

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities

JOHN ASHCROFT, NEVER AGAIN: SECURING AMERICA AND RESTORING JUSTICE (2006)	17
W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765)	7
THE FEDERALIST No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton) . .	7
Pamela Hess, <i>Officer Wrote of Harsh Treatment of U.S. Detainee</i> , L.A. TIMES, Oct. 10, 2008 . .	17
WAYNE R. LAFAVE & AUSTIN W. SCOTT, JR., CRIMINAL LAW § 3.2, at 195 (2d ed. 1986)	12
